
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 May 2021 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
S Kerry 

P Lally (Chair) 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 
March 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
INSPECTOR 
 

 

 To provide the Committee with a verbal update from the 
Neighbourhood Policing Inspector. 
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 

 To provide the Committee with a verbal update on the work 
of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

 

6.   TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE 
 

 

 To provide the Committee with a verbal update on the 
Trowell odour issue from the Environment Agency. 
 
 

 

7.   FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2021- 22 
 

(Pages 3 - 20) 

 To advise Members of, and seek approval for, a revised 
Food Service Plan.  
 
 

 

8.   PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME 
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 To advise Committee of progress with introducing aspects of 
the Purple Flag scheme in respect of evening and night time 
economies in Broxtowe.  
 
 

 

9.   SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To advise Committee of Broxtowe’s participation in a pilot 
project to help improve intelligence sharing in respect of 
Serious and Organised Crime. 
 
 

 

10.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - COMMUNITY SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT 
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 

 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
J C Goold 
D Grindell (substitute) 
S Kerry 
R D MacRae  
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
D D Pringle (substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher and H Land. 

 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as he 
supports Chayah development project, minute number 49 refers. 
 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

49 CHAYAH DEVELOPMENT PROJECT PRESENTATION  
 
Due to a technical issue, the presentation from the Chayah Development Project was 
cancelled and will be re-arranged to present to Committee at a later date. 
 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



51 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

52 CCTV CAMERA REVIEW  
 

RESOLVED to delegate to the Strategic Director in consultation with the 
Chair of the Community Safety Committee that a project group be formed to 
consider CCTV related issues. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Community Safety Committee  27 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 

FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2021-22 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Members of, and seek approval for, a revised Food Service Plan.  
 

2. Detail 
 
The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement sets out what the Food 
Standards Agency expects from local authorities in their delivery of official controls 
on food law. It includes the requirement to prepare a statutory Food Service Plan 
and prescribes in detail which areas of the service should be covered by the plan. 

 
The plan describes how the service is discharged and details the numbers, types 
and priority ratings of the borough’s food premises, the frequencies of planned 
interventions, sampling programmes, health promotion activities, reactive work, 
including responding to food complaints, food hazard warnings and investigating 
cases of infectious disease. As well as containing data from the last financial year, 
the plan contains information on proposals for undertaking duties in 2020-21.  

 
A full copy of the proposed Broxtowe Borough Council Statutory Food Service 
Plan 2021/22 is attached at the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Food Service Plan 2021-22 be 
approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Food Service Plan  
2021-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

APPENDIX 

Page 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) is committed to ensuring that food 
produced, sold or consumed in the district is safe to eat and does not pose a risk to 
public health.  
 
This Food Service Plan sets out how the Council will deliver the elements of food 
safety and hygiene for which the Council has enforcement responsibility.  
 
The requirement to have a Food Service Plan is laid down by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) in its Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 
Enforcement. The FSA was established in April 2000 as an independent monitoring 
and advisory body and is the central competent authority responsible for food safety 
in the UK. 

2020-2021 was an unprecedented year.  All of the food safety team were involved in 
the COVID-19 pandemic response.  The closure of many businesses and the 
adaptation of businesses to work in different ways significantly impacted the food 
safety interventions carried out.  The guidance produced by the Food Standards 
Agency in prioritising interventions during this time was implemented as appropriate.  
It was not possible to record every intervention carried out by the various teams, but 
at every restriction change relevant businesses were contacted and where 
information about new businesses or changes in how a business operated (e.g. to 
takeaway) was available, contact was made and advice was issued.  Investigations 
into workplace and community cases of COVID 19, supporting contact tracing, 
participation in outbreak management teams, daily outbreak cells and other daily 
emergency planning cells such as the excess deaths cell at the height of the 
pandemic, enforcement of the rules on businesses closures and the increase in 
complaints dealt with by the wider team – such as noise, bonfires etc. affecting 
people staying at home placed additional demands on the service. 

2.0 Food Safety Service Aims and Objectives 

2.1 Aim 
 
To maintain, and where possible improve, the health and wellbeing of residents and 
visitors to the borough of Broxtowe and the success of local food businesses by 
ensuring the safe production, processing, handling, storage, distribution and sale of 
food in the district. 

2.2
[...]
th information on 
outstanding interventions and premises profiles being submitted by authorities to 
determine the future priorities in dealing with the backlog of interventions built up 
during the COVID 19 pandemic.  Further guidance is expected from the FSA in the 
summer of 2021 in respect of targeting future work. 

 

Page 20

https://data.food.gov.uk/catalog/datasets/069c7353-4fdd-4b4f-9c13-ec525753fb2c
https://data.food.gov.uk/catalog/datasets/069c7353-4fdd-4b4f-9c13-ec525753fb2c


Community Safety Committee  27 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To advise Committee of progress with introducing aspects of the Purple Flag 
scheme in respect of evening and night time economies in Broxtowe.  

 
2. Detail 
 

Purple Flag is an accreditation scheme similar to the Green Flag award for parks 
and the Blue Flag award for beaches. It is recognised and supported by the Home 
Office, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, Department for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, National Police Chiefs Council and many other 
national bodies involved in the safe management of the evening and night time 
economy (ENTE). A report on the scheme was presented to this Committee last 
year.   
 
While the towns in the borough are not large enough to support a Purple Flag 
application, there are a number of best practices that have been demonstrated 
which could be emulated by the Council and its partners.  

 
The Council’s Licensing Manager has contacted a number of key partners and 
held preliminary talks with them about aspects of the scheme which could be 
introduced in Broxtowe. Implementation has been hampered by the restrictions of 
the COVID - 19 pandemic but details of the progress to date, including an initial 
action plan, are attached as appendices 1 and 2.  

 
Progress on the proposed action plan will be reported to future meetings of this 
Committee.  

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed Purple Flag Action Plan be 
approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Purple Flag Task and Finish Group – ACTION PLAN 

 

Action 
ID 

Action Point Aim Timescales Lead Responsibility Notes 

001 The formulation of a Broxtowe Pubwatch 
Liaison Group 
 
 

To liaise between all 
pubwatch groups in 
the borough to 
enhance police and 
BBC support for 
pubwatches 

Initial Meeting 
by 31 May 
2021. 
Quarterly 
meetings 
initially 

Licensing Manager  Existing Pubwatch 
Chairs; Notts Police; 
Licensing Manager 
Town Centre 
Manager 
Investigate Police 
Patrols in 
Licensed premises 

002 Research and establish a Street Pastor 
initiative with relevant stakeholders. 
 

To investigate the 
formation of a street 
pastor scheme to 
operate across the 
Borough 

TBC TBC Potential for mobile 
Pastor Flying Squad 
to move around 
Borough 

003 Link from CCTV into the proposed 
Pubwatch Liaison Group. 

CCTV to support 
Policing and 
monitoring of  
licensing incidents 

Following 
initial meeting 
in Action 1 

CCTV Manager 
 

Could also support 
Street Pastor work if 
initiated 

004 Share Markets and Planned Events with 
the group. 

To provide ongoing 
information to the 
group regarding 
borough wide events 
to encourage a more 
vibrant night time 
economy 

Immediate Markets Manager Beer Festivals  
OXJAM 
 

005 Better promote the ability for businesses 
to make application for new outdoor 
seating areas. 

To encourage take 
up of pavement 
licences across the 
borough 

Immediate Town Centre Manager Develop Café 
culture in  Town 
Centres? 
 
Use of Streeteries 
 

P
age 23



006 Promote and further develop Safer 
Parking Accreditation. 

Promote and further 
develop Safer 
Parking 
Accreditation. 

TBC Parking Services 
Manager 

 

007 Look for opportunities to work with 
community groups to enhance and 
maintain green landscaped areas in town 
c
[...]
e, Media and Sport, National Police Chiefs Council and many other 

national bodies involved in the safe management of the evening and night time 

economy (ENTE) 

While the towns in Broxtowe Borough are not large enough to support a Purple Flag 
application, there are a number of best practices that have been demonstrated which 
could be emulated by the Council and its partners. 
 
2. Role of the Task and Finish Group 

 
The Task and Finish Group will seek to identify and implement such practices as are 
deemed suitable and achievable. 
 
Create an action plan  
 
Monitor and measure progress of action plan 
 
Report on progress 
 
3. Membership  (Proposed) 
 
Licensing     Licensing Manager 
Environmental Health   Chief Environmental Health Officer 
Town Centre Management  Town Centre Manager 
     Town Centre & Regeneration Officer 
Parks and Environment  Parks and Green Spaces Manager 
     Parks & Open Spaces Officer 
Environment    Strategic Director (Environment Division) 
Liberty Leisure   Events & Arts Manager 
Nottinghamshire Police  Neighbourhood Policing Team Representative 
CCTV     CCTV, Security and Parking Manager   
Rough Sleeper Outreach  Housing Options Manager 
Communities    Chief Communities Officer 

Communications   Communications Officer 
Police Commissioner  Executive Support Officer 

Page 25



 
Eastwood & Kimberley Pubwatch Chair 
Stapleford Pubwatch  Chair 
Beeston Pubwatch   Chair 
 
 
 
Councillors 
Cllr David Bagshaw 
Cllr Tim Hallam 
Cllt Richard MacRae   
 
 
The membership will be fluid and persons co-opted on as necessary 
 
Frequency of Meetings (Proposed) 
 
Quarterly 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Community Safety Committee  27 May 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME  

1. Purpose of report 

To advise Committee of Broxtowe’s participation in a pilot project to help improve 
intelligence sharing in respect of Serious and Organised Crime. 

2. Detail 

According to the Government’s strategy, “serious and organised crime affects 
more UK citizens, more often, than any other national security threat and leads 
to more deaths in the UK each year than all other national security threats 
combined. It costs the UK at least £37 billion annually. It has a corrosive impact 
on our public services, communities, reputation and way of life.”  

 
Although the National Crime Agency leads the UK’s fight to cut serious and 
organised crime, it is essential that the approach involves action and input from 
all relevant partner agencies.  Public sector organisations and law enforcement 
agencies, including councils, police, health, social care, education services and 
immigration enforcement, have a duty to protect the wellbeing of their local 
communities. To that end, a Serious and Organised Crime Strategy has already 
been approved by this Committee.  

 
Nottinghamshire Police are now undertaking a pilot project to look at ways to 

increase the two-way flow of intelligence between the local authorities in the 

county and the police. This involves the designation of a Single Point of Contact 

(SPOC) in the Council and the setting up of regular tasking and coordination 

meetings. Broxtowe has been invited to participate in the pilot.  Some further 

details of the scheme are given in the appendix. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the Council’s involvement in the Serious and 
Organised Crime Pilot.    

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



          APPENDIX  

Serious Organised Crime Tasking and Intelligence Gathering Process 

Pilot Scheme involving Nottinghamshire Police and Broxtowe Borough 

Council 

 

 Single Point of Contact (SPOC) will be vetted to management level.  

 

 SPOC will attend Level 1 Tasking and Coordination (T&C) meetings on a 

fortnightly basis.  

 

 SPOC will be tasked through T&C meetings, ad hoc meetings or through 

emails (driven by urgency and availability) by the Area Commander or CID 

Inspector to carry out actions or gather intelligence.  

 

 SPOC will report back and provide updates to the Police through T&C 

meetings, ad hoc meetings or emails.  

 

 SPOC will be held to account through T&C meetings. 

 

 SPOC will email the request to relevant heads of depts. through the dedicated 

email address for this purpose.  

 

 All responses will be through the dedicated email address. 

 

 To ensure all evidence related to the case is securely retained in one place 

and shared appropriately the ECINs system will be used for case recording 

and management.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   27 May 2021 

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN – 
COMMUNITY SAFETY – OUTTURN REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Community Safety 
and Health Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, 
and to provide an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This includes the annual outturn report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This outturn report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the 
progress made to date on key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2020/21 
as relating to Community Safety and the latest data relating to Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in the appendix. 
 
The Health elements within the Community Safety and Health Business Plan 
are now considered by the Leisure and Health Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Community Safety and Health and the outturn Key Performance 
Indicators for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 10.



Community Safety Committee   27 May 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the period, 
the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, Community 
Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Community 
Safety and Health, were approved by the Council on 4 March 2020, following 
recommendations from the respective Committees in January/February 2020. 
 
The Council’s priority for Community Safety is that Broxtowe will be ‘A Safe 
place for everyone’.  Its objectives are to: 
 

 Work with partners to reduce knife crime (CS1) 

 Work with partners to reduce domestic violence and support survivors 
(CS2) 
 

 Reduce of anti-social behaviour (CS3) 
 
The ‘Health’ elements within the Business Plan are now considered by the 
Leisure and Health 
[...]
con  Performance Indicator Status 

 Alert 

 Warning 

 Satisfactory 

 Unknown 

 Data Only 

Page 33



 

Key Tasks and Priorities for Improvement 2020/21 - Community Safety 
 

Status / 
Icon 

Action 
Code 

Action Title Action Description Progress Due Date Comments 

Completed 

 

COMS 
1821_13 

Produce Food Service 
Action Plan 2020 

Council has a fit for 
purpose Food Service 
Plan which informs activity 
in this area 

100% 30-Jun-20 Approved in June 2020 by the Community Safety 
Committee. 

Completed 

 

COMS 

1922_01 

Produce an updated 
Neighbourhood Action 
Plan for Stapleford 

Reduction in all crime 
types and improvements in 
community confidence 

100% 31-Mar-21 Completed on 24 February 2021. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_01 

Produce a Knife Crime 
Action Plan for Broxtowe 

Reduce levels of knife 
crime in the borough   

100% 31-Mar-21 Action plan presented to Community Safety 
Committee on 4 June 2020.  

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_02 

Produce an updated 
Neighbourhood Action 
Plan for Eastwood South 

Reduction in all crime 
types and improvements in 
community confidence   

100% 31-Mar-21 Completed on 14 April 2021. 

In Progress 

 

COMS 
2023_03 

Produce an updated 
Health and Older People 
Partnership Action Plan 

Improvement in the health 
and wellbeing (including 
mental health) of people in 
the borough, particularly 
older people   

90% 31-Dec-20 Officer delivering this action was redeployed from 
their substantive role to deliver the COVID-19 
report to be presented to Leisure and Health 
Committee on 9 June 2021. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_05 

Produce an updated cross 
departmental Anti-social 
Behaviour Action Plan 

Reduction in anti-social 
behaviour in the borough   

100% 30-Nov-20 Approved by Community Safety Committee on 
12 November 2020. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_06 

Produce an updated Child 
Poverty Action Plan 

Reduction of child poverty 
levels in the borough   

100% 31-Mar-20 A new Child Poverty Action Plan was approved 
by Policy and Performance Committee on  
1 October 2020. 

P
age 34



 

Status / 
Icon 

Action 
Code 

Action Title Action Description Progress Due Date Comments 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_07 

Produce an updated 
Children and Young 
Persons Partnership 
Action Plan 

Improvement in the 
wellbeing of people in the 
borough, particularly 
children and young people   

100% 30-Nov-20 Plan approved by Leisure and Health Committee 
on 20 January 2021. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_08 

Review Corporate ASB 
Policy 

Production of up to date 
policy on the Authority’s 
approach to ASB   

100% 31-Mar-21 A report was presented to Community Safety 
Committee on 26 January 2021. 

 

Overdue 

 

COMS 
2023_09 

Review the Broxtowe 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

Production of an up to 
date policy on the 
Council’s approach to 
licensing, enforcement, 
and appeals for all taxi 
matters   

90% 31-Dec-20 Consultation on the draft revised policy, following 
the publication of the latest Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, is now complete. 
The revised policy will be presented to Licensing 
and Appeals Committee for approval on 8 June 
2021. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_10 

Review the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy 

Produce an up to date 
policy, setting out the way 
the Council will undertake 
its enforcement activities.   

100% 31-Mar-21 A report was presented to Community Safety 
Committee on 26 January 2021. 

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_11 

Renew existing Public 
Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) where 
appropriate 

Reduction of crime and 
disorder   

100% 31-Mar-21 Existing PSPOs were consolidated and 
presented to Community Safety Committee for 
approval. A new PSPO for Vehicle Nuisance as 
also been approved.  

Completed 

 

COMS 
2023_12 

Training for front line staff 
working on complex ASB 
cases to embed the 
Problem Solving method 
of ASB resolution 

Front line staff able to 
resolve ASB cases with
[...]
GRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

9 September 
2021 

 Performance Management –Business Plan Outturn  

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel 

 Armed Forces Covenant 

 Safeguarding Referrals 

 Chayah Development Project Presentation 

 Stapleford Update 

 Trowell Odour Issue 

 Domestic Violence Update 
 

11 November 
2021 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 
Progress 

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel 

 Update on Anti- Social Behaviour Action Plan 

 Purple Flag Update 
 

20 January 
2022 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 - 
2024/25 

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel  

 Knife Crime Action Plan 

 Car parking annual report 

 CCTV annual report 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	7. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2021- 22
	7.1 Draft food safety service delivery plan 202122version 4
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 Food Safety Service Aims and Objectives
	2.1 Aim
	2.2 Objectives

	3.0 Links to Broxtowe’s Corporate Plan
	4.0 Organisation structure and staffing
	5.0 Staff Development and Competency
	6.0 Enforcement Protocol
	7.0 Demands on the Food Service
	7.1 Number of Premises
	7.2 Interventions at Food Establishments
	7.3 Food and Water Sampling
	7.4 Control and Investigation of outbreaks and infectious diseases related to food, water, travel or recreational activities and COVID 19.
	7.5 Food Safety Alerts, Product Recall Information and Allergy Alerts.
	7.6 Health and Food Safety Education and Promotion

	8.0 Service Data for 2020/2021
	8.1 Food Hygiene Interventions in 2020/2021
	8.2 Number of revisits in 2020/2021
	8.3 Requests for Service 2020/2021
	8.4 Enforcement Action (Premises) 2020/2021
	8.5 Food and Water Sampling
	8.6 Control and Investigation of outbreaks and infectious diseases related to food, water, travel or recreational activities in 2019/2020
	8.7 Food Safety Education and Promotion in 2019/2020

	9.0 Performance Monitoring
	9.2 Food Inspections 2020/2021
	9.3 Response to Service Requests within Target Times

	10.0 Proposed Inspection Programme 2021/2022 (May Be Revised)
	11.0 Issues for 2021/2022
	12.0 Identification of variation from the Service Plan
	13. Further Information


	8. PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME
	8.1 Purple Flag Appx 1
	8.2 Purple Flag Appx 2

	9. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME
	Serious & Organised Crime Appx

	10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - COMMUNITY SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT
	11. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
J C Goold 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
E Kerry (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher, R I Jackson, 
S Kerry, R D MacRae and M Brown. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 March 2021, were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received an update on policing in the Borough from the 
Neighbourhood Policing Inspector. 
 
 

4 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee noted a statement read out by Councillor D Grindell on behalf of 
Councillor R D MacRae on the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

RESOLVED that a letter be sent to the former Police and Crime 
Commissioner thanking him for his support, and that a letter be sent to the new 
Police and Crime Commissioner welcoming her to the role. 
 
 

5 TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE  



 
The Committee had been expecting a verbal update on the Trowell odour issue from 
the Environment Agency, but their representative sent apologies and instead 
submitted a statement outlining their stance.   
 
The Committee noted its disappointment and frustration at the lack of engagement 
from the Environment Agency on this serious issue.   
 
 

6 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2021- 22  
 
The Committee considered the Food Service Plan. 
 
The plan describes how the service is discharged and details the numbers, types and 
priority ratings of the Borough’s food premises, the frequencies of planned 
interventions, sampling programmes, health promotion activities, reactive work, 
including responding to food complaints, food hazard warnings and investigating 
cases of infectious disease.   
 
Consideration was given to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on food safety 
inspections.  It was noted that the high risk category included Care Homes and that 
inspections had not been allowed to take place at the height of the pandemic.  It was 
also noted that the Food Standards Agency were to outline their expectations, as to 
how to go forward with inspections, in the near future. 
 

RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2021-22 be approved. 
 
 

7 PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME  
 
The Purple Flag scheme offers accreditation to town centres for the safe management 
of their evening and night time economies.  It was noted that the town centres in 
Broxtowe were not big enough to receive formal accreditation and the intention was to 
implement a number of aspects of the scheme.   
 
The Committee discussed the role of Pub Watch in barring nuisance drinkers from 
establishments, banning orders and the use of street pastors.  It was considered that a 
media strategy would be developed alongside the plan to make the public aware of 
the work being done to promote safety for those enjoying the night time economy. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed Purple Flag Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

8 SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME  
 
The Committee noted the Council’s involvement in the Serious and Organised Crime 
Pilot.    
 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - COMMUNITY 
SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT  
 



The Committee noted the Council’s progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan. 
 
There was a discussion about the collation of data on Acceptable Behaviour Contracts 
and Community Protection Warnings. 
 
It was noted that the Health and Older People Partnership Action Plan had been 
written and would be presented to the forthcoming meeting of the Leisure and Health 
Committee. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was decided that the Armed Forces Covenant should be heard by Leisure and 
Health Committee.  
 
It was agreed that an item on Bicycle Theft should be added to the 9 September 2021 
meeting.  Items on the Community Trigger and Hate Crime Strategy were added to 11 
November 2021 meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed inviting the new Police Crime Commissioner to attend a 
meeting.  It was decided that further consideration needed to be given to how best to 
proceed to accommodate her diary and to ensure as many Councillors as possible 
could put their views and concerns to her. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


